The whole number of unsafe buildings, walls, 
chimneys, &c., reported as being in an unsafe or 
dangerous condition by the several inspectors, 
from January I to March 31, 1874, was three 
hundred and ninety (390). O f this number five 
(c) have been taken down and entirely re­
moved, and two hundred and nineteen (219) have 
been made safe and secure, leaving one hundred 
and sixty-six (166) in process of removal or re-

P of the number of cases remaining undisposed 
of on December 31st last, nine (9) have been 
taken down and entirely removed, one hundred 
and three (103) have been made safe and secure, 
and twenty-eight (28) are in process of removal 
or being secured.

It will thus be seen that since January I , 1874, 
fourteen (14) unsafe buildings have been taken 
down entirely, and three hundred and twenty- 
two (322) have been made safe and secure, lea-v- 
ing in process of removal or repair one hundred 
and ninety-four (194). . . . . . . .

The classification of the unsafe buildings re­
ported during the quarter is as follows:

Unsafe walls..........................................................
chimneys..................................................
generally.................................................

[...]

Total...........................................................  39°

In consequence of the neglect or refusal of the 
proper parties to comply with the orders of the 
Department within tne time prescribed, it has 
been necessary to order and hold legal surveys 
in five (5) cases. Six hundred and sixty-seven 
(667) notices of unsafe buildings, consisting of 
4‘cautionary or first notices,’ * 4‘second notices, 
“ notices and summonses,”  &c., were served dur­
ing the last three months. The location and 
disposition of the unsafe buildings reported may 
be seen by reference to Exhibit H, appended.

[...]

law have been complied with in sixty-seven (67) 
cases, leaving a balance of fifty-three (S3) in 
process of disposal. Of the number of cases of 
this nature remaining undisposed of on Decem­
ber 31st last, the law has been complied with in 
sixty-four (64) cases, leaving a balance of one 
hundred and twenty-seven (127) not disposed of 
making a sum total ot one hundred and thirty- 
one (131) cases of this class removed since Jan­
uary 1st last, and leaving a balance of one hun­
dred and eighty (180) in process of removal. 
Seventeen (17) cases of violations have been sent 
to the Attorney for prosecution during the last 
three months. O f the one hundred and eighty

[...]

cases, deliveries, See., and amount received for 
same :
Permits issued...................................................  10
Amount received...................................................W. F. Havem eyer , 

Mayor.

Total

The number of notices served in the foregoing 
cases was two hundred and eight (208).

COMPLAINTS.

One hundred and fifty-nine (159) complaints 
have been received from the public during the 
last three months, and upon examination no 
cause for complaint exists in fifty-seven (57) cases, 
sixteen (16) were removed, upon verbal notifies.- 
tion given by the Inspectors, fifty four (54) proved

[...]

seven (7) were reported as more or less insuffi­
ciently provided for in this respect, and the par­
ties in interest notified to provide such additional 
safeguards as were deemed requisite and recom­
mended by the inspectors holding such examina­
tions.

HOTELS, BOARDING AND LODGING HOUSES.

One hundred and seventy-six (176) hotels, 
boarding and lodging houses have been carefully 
inspected as to the means, facilities and appli­
ances therein severally provided for the protec­
tion, egress or escape of their guests, inmates and 
employes in the event of fire; of this number

[...]

the owners or parties in interest have, after re­
peated notification, failed, refused or neglected 
to comply with the requirements, have been 
placed in the hands of the attorney of the De­
partment for prosecution, and the remaining 
cases are still pending.

FACTORIES.

Three hundred and sixty-one (361) factories 
and buildings used for manufacturing purposes 
have undergone thorough and careful inspection 
as to their general condition and the means, ap­
pliances and facilities, therein severally provided, 
for the protection, egress or escape of their 
employes, and operatives in the event of fire. 
O f this number one hundred and nineteen (119) 
were reported as being insufficiently provided 
with proper means and facilities o f egress, and 
the owners, or parties in interest, notified to forth­
with provide such additional safeguards and ap­
pliances for ready and convenient egress or 
escape as being deemed requisite, had been re­

[...]

cation, refused, failed or neglected to comply 
with the requirements of the law, the cases were 
placed in the hands of the Attorney of the De­
partment for prosecution, and seventy-seven (77) 
cases are still pending.

SPECIAL EXAMINATIONS OF FIRE-ESCAPES. 

Eleven thousand seven hundred and sixty 
(11,760) buildings, heretofore provided with fire- 
escapes have recently undergone a careful and 
thorough inspection as to the condition of the 
escapes thereon erected, their being kept in pro­
per repair free from obstructions and available 
for immediate use in the event of fire.

O f this number, the escapes on six thousand 
two hundred and four (6,204) of the buildings 
are reported as being found in good condition, 
free from obstructions and available for use.

On 4,276 as being more or less rusted and re­
quiring painting.

On 1,758 the escapes are reported as being 
found more or less obstructed.